
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 September 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 September 2013 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 September 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

3 - 7 

5.1. FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY 
CANADA STREET, QUEBEC WAY AND HARMSWORTH 
QUAYS PRINT WORKS, LONDON SE16 

 

8 - 94 



 
 
 
 
 
 

6. THE DIRECTLY FUNDED HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME 
 

95 - 99 

7. DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PROTOCOL 
 

100 - 105 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  9 September 2013 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 



 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
17 September 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b.
[...]
velopment plan is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).   

 
16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 

provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker. 

 
17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 

provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is: 
 

 a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 b.   directly related to the development; and 
 c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development. 
 

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests." 

 
18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 

its statutory duties can properly impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests.  

 
19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 

The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF. 

 
20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 

given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

3



 

 

 
 

 

policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development  
Version Final 
Dated November 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments 

included 
Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  November 2012 

 

4



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 17 September 2013 

FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY CANADA STREET, 
QUEBEC WAY AND HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINT WORKS, LONDON SE16 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Redevelopment of the former Mulberry Business park to provide buildings of between 4 and 9 storeys (maximum height 42.85m 
AOD), comprising 770 student bedrooms with related living/kitchen and communal spaces (sui generis); 33 affordable residential 
units (Class C3); 610sqm retail uses (Classes A1, A2,A3); 322sqm health centre (Class D1); 75sqm area of retail (Classes A1, A2, 
A3) or alternate non-residential institutional use (Class D1); 4,490sqm offices (Class B1); associated car parking, cycle parking and 
landscaped public realm; new vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and associated works. 

Proposal 

13-AP-1429 Reg. No. 
TP/403-A TP No. 
Surrey Docks Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Recommendation Item 5.1 

5



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/9/2013

Former Mulberry Business Centre

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 5.1
6



Item No.  
 

 5.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
17 September 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/1429 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY CANADA 
STREET, QUEBEC WAY AND HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINT WORKS, 
LONDON SE16 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of the former Mulberry Business park to provide buildings 
of between 4 and 9 storeys (maximum height 42.85m AOD), comprising 
770 student bedrooms with related living/kitchen and communal spaces (sui 
generis); 33 affordable residential units (Class C3); 610sqm retail uses 
(Classes A1, A2,A3); 322sqm health centre (Class D1); 75sqm area of retail 
(Classes A1, A2, A3) or alternate non-residential institutional use (Class 
D1); 4,490sqm offices (Class B1); associated car parking, cycle parking and 
landscaped public realm; new vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and 
associated works. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  23/05/2013 Application Expiry Date  22/08/2013 

Earliest Decision Date 10/07/2013 Planning Performance Agreement Date: 
30/11//2013 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering into 
a  satisfactory legal agreement and subject to referral to the Mayor of London. 
 

2 In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 30 November 2013 then 
the head of development management be authorised to refuse planning permission if 
appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 257 of this report. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 
 
3 

Site location and description 
 
The application site is the former Mulberry Business Park in Canada Water, and is 
bound by Quebec Way to the north, Harmsworth Quays Print Works to the east, the 
'What!' commercial store to the south and Canada Street to the west.  The site is 
broadly rectangular with an area of 1.48 hectares and is now vacant following the 
demolition of former business units on the site in 2008.  The buildings which formerly 
stood on the site comprised a number of commercial / light industrial units positioned 
around a central courtyard parking area and large areas of hardstanding remain. 
 

4 The surrounding area is mixed in character, with the Alfred Salter Primary school 
directly to the north of the site on the opposite side of Quebec Way; there are 

7



industrial units further east along this road. Uses to the west are predominantly 
residential including Wolfe Crescent, a curved residential terrace of 3-4 storeys in 
height, and the Water Gardens, a residential development comprising a series of 
blocks of up to 10 storeys high; both of these are on the opposite side of Canada 
Street.  There are retail uses to the s
[...]
the student 
accommodation to Kings students only. As such, whilst it is likely that the development 
would be implemented by Kings and they have advised of their wider aspirations at 
Harmsworth Quays for which this development could form an important first step, 
there remains a risk that the permission could be implemented by another provider, 
either another educational establishment or a student housing provider not linked to a 
particular establishment.  Members are therefore advised that in determining the 
application they should be mindful of the weight which they attach to the involvement 
of Kings in the development as a key factor in their decision making. 
 

256 In accordance with the recommendation, if the Section 106 Agreement is not signed 
by 30th November 2013 the Head of Development Management should be authorised 
to refuse permission if appropriate, for the reason below: 
 

257 ‘In the absence of a signed Section 106 Agreement, there is no mechanism in place to 
avoid or mitigate the impact of the proposed development on employment, public open 
space, the transport network, the public realm, health care services, community 
facilities and affordable housing, and the proposal would therefore be contrary to 
saved policy 2.5 of the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 14 of the Core Strategy 
(2011) and Policy 8.2 of the London Plan (2011). 
 

 
 
258 

Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
S143 of the Localism Act 2011 states that any financial sum that an authority has 
received, will, or could receive in the payment of CIL as a material 'local financial 
consideration' in planning decisions.  The requirement for Mayoral CIL is a material 
consideration.  However, the weight to be attached to a local finance consideration 
remains a matter for the decision-maker.  Mayoral CIL is to be used for strategic 
transport improvements in London, primarily Crossrail. 
 

259 The proposed development would have a total gross internal area 
[...]

303 This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 
2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be 
affected or relevant. 
 

304 This application has the legitimate aim of providing a mixed-use development 
comprising student housing, affordable housing, retail, office and  a health centre. The 
rights potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the 
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered 
with by this proposal. 

  
 SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
 N/A. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Site history file: TP/403-A 
 
Application file: 13/AP/1429 
 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework  and Development 
Plan Documents 

Chief Executive's 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquires telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquires email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 5410 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken 
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received 
Appendix 3  List of neighbour consultees 
Appendix 4 Images 
Appendix 5 Recommendation 

53



AUDIT TRAIL  
 
Lead Officer  Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 

Report Author  Victoria Lewis, Team Leader Strategic Applications 

Version  Final 

Dated 6 September 2013 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

No No 

Strategic Director, Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Community services 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 September 2013 

 

54



  

APPENDI
[...]
O HOUSE SURREY QUAYS ROAD LONDON SE16 7AJ 
10/06/2013 FLAT 48 TORONTO HOUSE SURREY QUAYS ROAD LONDON SE16 7AJ 
10/06/2013 FLAT 53 TORONTO HOUSE SURREY QUAYS ROAD LONDON SE16 7AJ 
10/06/2013 FLAT 54 TORONTO HOUSE SURREY QUAYS ROAD LONDON SE16 7AJ 
10/06/2013 FLAT 51 TORONTO HOUSE SURREY QUAYS ROAD LONDON SE16 7AJ 
10/06/2013 FLAT 52 TORONTO HOUSE SURREY QUAYS ROAD LONDON SE16 7AJ 
10/06/2013 Time and Talents St Marychurch Street London  SE16 
10/06/2013 via email    x 
10/06/2013 26 Wolfe Crescent London   SE16 
10/06/2013      
10/06/2013      
20/06/1837 by e-mail     
20/06/1837 by email     
11/07/2013 Surrey Quays Road    SE16 
12/07/2013 C/O Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design 19 Maltings Place 169 Tower Bridge Road London SE1 3JB 
12/07/2013 Newington House 237 Southwark Bridge Road London  SE1 6NP 
12/07/2013 Canada Water Retail Park Surrey Quays Road London  SE16 2XU 
20/06/1837 Spectrum Planning, Arqiva Hill Village Road Four Oaks Sutton Coalfield B75 5JJ 
20/06/1837 QUEBEC WAY LONDON   SE16 7LP 
20/06/1837 by email     
20/06/1837 17 Bywater place London   SE16 5ND 
20/06/1837 20 Walker House Odessa Street London  SE16 7HD 
20/06/1837 by email     
20/06/1837 by email     
  
  

 
 

     

81



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 4

82



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Kings College London Reg. Number 13/AP/1429 
Application Type Full Planning Permission   
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number
TP/403-A 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Redevelopment of the former Mulberry Business park to provide buildings of between 4 and 9 storeys (maximum 
height 42.85m AOD), comprising 770 student bedrooms with related living/kitchen and communal spaces (sui 
generis); 33 affordable residential units (Class C3); 610sqm retail uses (Classes A1, A2,A3); 322sqm health 
centre (Class D1); 75sqm area of retail (Classes A1, A2, A3) or alternate non-residential institutional use (Class 
D1); 4,490sqm offices (Class B1); associated car parking, cycle parking and landscaped public realm; new 
vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and associated works. 

At: FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY CANADA STREET, QUEBEC WAY AND 
HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINT WORKS, LONDON SE16 

In accordance with application received on 07/05/2013     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 791-01-07-001 Rev P2, 791-01-07-100 Rev P3, 791-01-07-101 Rev P3, 791-01-07-102 
Rev P3, 791-01-07-103 Rev P3, 791-01-07-104 Rev P3, 791-01-07-105 Rev P3, 791-01-07-106 Rev P3, 791-01-07-107 
Rev P2, 791-01-07-108 Rev P1, 791-01-07-109 Rev P3, 791-01-07-220 Rev P2, 791-01-07-221 Rev P2, 791-01-07-222 
Rev P2, 791-01-07-230 Rev P1, 791-01-07-231 Rev P1, 791-01-07-232 Rev P3, 791-01-07-233 Rev P1, 791-01-07-234 
Rev P1, 791-01-07-235 Rev P1, 791-01-07-236 Rev P1, 791-01-07-237 Rev P1, 791-01-07-238 Rev P3, 791-01-07-239 
Rev P3, 791-01-07-240 Rev P1, 791-01-07-241 Rev P1, 791-01-07-242 Rev P1, 791-01-07-243 Rev P3, 791-01-07-244 
Rev P1, 791-01-07-245 Rev P1, 791-01-07-300 Rev P2, 791-01-07-301 Rev P2, 791-01-07-302 Rev P3, 791-01-07-400 
Rev P3, 791-01-07-401 Rev P3, 791-01-07-500 Rev P1, 791-01-07-501 Rev P1, 791-01-07-502 Rev P1, 791-01-07-503 
Rev P2, 791-01-07-504 Rev P1, 791-01-07-505 Rev P1, 791-01-07-506 Rev P1, 791-01-07-507 Rev P1, 791-01-07-520 
Rev P1, 791-01-07-521 Rev P1, 791-01-07-522 Rev P1, 791-01-07-530 Rev P2, 791-01-07-531 Rev P2, 791-01-07-532 
Rev P2, 791-01-07-140 Rev P1, 791-01-07-141 Rev P1, 791-01-07-150 Rev P3, 791-01-07-151 Rev P1, 791-01-07-159 
Rev P1, XXX-P-DWG-50-BG01 Rev 0.  

Design and Access Statement, Design and Access Statement Addendum Submission, Planning Statement, Townscape 
and Visual Impact Assessment, Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment, Transport Assessment, Resid
[...]
, boundary treatment, safety barriers, landscaping and lighting. 

92



Item No.  
    6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 September 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee  

Report title: 
 

Directly Funded Housing Delivery Programme 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Planning 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Planning Committee note the details of the council’s directly funded 

housing delivery programme.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Cabinet agreed in July 2012 in principle to the council directly building and 

providing new affordable homes in the borough within the financial limits of the 
Affordable Housing Fund (AHF) and in line with the council’s local planning 
policy framework.     

 
3. Cabinet subsequently agreed in October 2012 a range of priorities and an 

outline delivery mechanism for the development of new homes using the AHF 
and for a number of schemes to be worked up as Phase 1 of an overall 
programme for direct delivery of new council housing on council owned site.   

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Phase 1  
 
4. The sites identified for Phase 1 are as follows; 
  

• 169 Long Lane, SE1: Former Borough / Bankside Housing office.  
 
• Willow Walk, SE16: Former temporary accommodation site. The project will 

also include for the development of a new 54 unit temporary 
accommodation to be funded separately. 

 
• Clifton Estate, SE15: garage site fronting Clayton Road.  
 
• East Dulwich Estate, SE22: Sites of Southdown and Gatebeck House. The 

project also includes environmental improvements and the conversion of 
drying areas into homes – one of the projects referred to as ‘hidden homes’.     

 
• Cator Street SE15: area fronting Commercial Way, on land in front of the 

Learning Resource Centre. This scheme will be extra care housing.  
 
• Masterman House, SE5: garage site to the rear of Masterman House.  

 
• Nunhead Green, SE15: site currently occupied by the former Nunhead 

community
[...]
opments may experience some 

inconvenience and disruption in the short-term, while works are taking place but 
that communities as a whole will benefit in the longer term from the new homes. 
In local areas, the effects will be eased, in part by working closely with residents 
on the delivery process, and also through the specific planning requirements to 
mitigate the effect of development in that local area.  
 

Resource implications 
 
21. There are no resources implications for the planning committee.  
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
22. The financial and legal considerations of the Direct Delivery Programme have 

been considered by the Cabinet when taking decisions. This report is for 
information only so advice from the Director of Legal Services and the Strategic 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services have not been sought. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At  Contact 
Cabinet Report 23 October 
2012: Directly Funded Housing 
Delivery 

Chief Executive's 
Department 
160 Tooley 
Street SE1 
2QH 

Tim Bostridge 
0207 525 1222  

96



 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning   
Report Author Tim Bostridge, Housing Supply Manager  
Version Final  
Dated 6 September 2013  
Key Decision?  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 September 2013 
 

97



1

Item No.
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
17 September 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Disclosure of Confidential Information Protocol 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Legal Services 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. That Planning Committee note and agree to adhere to the Disclosure of 
Confidential Information Protocol as attached at Appendix 1. 

BACKGROUND INFORMAT
[...]
scussion or disclosure of any of the 
commercially sensitive material or data contained within it in open session. 

5.6       Members who breach the terms of the confidentiality agreement should be aware 
that their actions may impact on them as individuals and may expose them to 
legal proceedings. 

August 2013 

103



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 
OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012/13 
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team,  
 Tel: 020 7525 7236. 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Total 

 
RESERVES 

Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor James Barber 
Total 

 
LEGAL SERVICES  

Jonathan Gorst 
Total 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Kenny Uzodike 
Total 
 
 

 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
7 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 

 
 
1 
1 

 
 
19 
20 

 
 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DEPARTMENT  

Simon Bevan 
Bridin O’Connor 
Julie Seymour 
Yvonne Lewis 
 
ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE 

Environmental Protection Team 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Robin Campbell 
Total 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Print Run: 39 
 

List Updated: 24 June 2013
 

 
 
1    
1 
1 
1 

 

 

1 
 
 
1 
7     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
        


	Agenda
	Procedure Note
	5 Development Management
	Schedule of Applications

	5.1 FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY CANADA STREET, QUEBEC WAY AND HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINT WORKS, LONDON SE16
	Report
	Appendix 4: Images
	Appendix 5: Recommendation

	6 The Directly Funded Housing Delivery Programme
	7 Disclosure of Confidential Information Protocol
	
	Distribution Open List


Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 September 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 17 
September 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Kevin Ahern (Reserve) 
 

OFFICERS Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Yvonne Lewis, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Victoria Lewis, Development Management 
Sally Crew, Transport Policy  
Samuel Hepworth, Transport Policy 
Tim Bostridge, Housing Supply   
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Gettleson and Mark Williams. 
Councillor Kevin Ahern (Reserve) attended on behalf of Councillor Mark Williams. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 September 2013 
 

• Item 5: Addendum report  
• Item 5: Member pack 
 
The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Items 6 would 
be considered before item 5. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 

That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating to 
an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

5.1 FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, LAND BOUNDED BY CANADA STREET, 
QUEBEC WAY AND HARMSWORTH QUAYS PRINT WORKS, LONDON SE16  

 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/1308 
 
Report: See pages 8-94 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-5. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Redevelopment of the former Mulberry Business park to provide buildings of between 4 
and 9 storeys (maximum height 42.85m AOD), comprising 770 student bedrooms with 
related living/kitchen and communal spaces (sui generis); 33 affordable residential units 
(Class C3); 610sqm retail uses (Classes A1, A2,A3); 322sqm health centre (Class D1); 
75sqm area of retail (Classes A1, A2, A3) or alternate non-residential institutional use 
(Class D1); 4,490sqm offices (Class B1); associated car parking, cycle parking and 
landscaped public realm; new vehicular and pedestrian access/egress and associated 
works. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 September 2013 
 

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
 
Members heard a representation from a supporter of the application and asked questions. 
Councillor David Hubber made representations to the committee as ward councillor.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12/AP/1308 planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant entering into a  satisfactory legal agreement and subject to referral to 

the Mayor of London 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 30 November 2013 then 

the head of development management be authorised to refuse planning permission if 
appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 257 of the committee report. 

 
3. The conditions and section 106 agreement as stated in the committee report, draft 

decision notice and as amended in the addendum report. 
 

6. THE DIRECTLY FUNDED HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME  
 

 Report: See pages 95-99 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the details of the council’s directly funded housing delivery programme be 
noted.  

 

7. DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PROTOCOL  
 

 Report: See pages 100-105 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 September 2013 
 

Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the disclosure of confidential information protocol as attached at Appendix 1 be 

noted and agreed. 
 
2. That a report on the practice obtainable at other London boroughs be brought to 

members at the next meeting of the committee.   
 

 Meeting ended at 8.12pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 
 


